West
Yorkshire

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON
STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7 which officers have
identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers
consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined

in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda
Item 7.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda ltem 7 on the grounds
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND

YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 APRIL 2019
(Pages 1-4)

CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Pages 5 - 12)

CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 13 - 52)

LEEDS CITY COLLEGE GROUP PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF

HARROGATE COLLEGE
(Pages 53 - 60)

Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshi.re

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON FRIDAY, 12 APRIL 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A -
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor lan Gillies
Councillor Barry Collins
Councillor Denise Jeffery
Councillor Richard Lewis
Councillor Peter McBride
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw

In attendance:
Richard Thorpe

Melanie Corcoran
Angela Taylor
James Bennett
Heather Waddington
Patrick Bowes
Seamus McDonnell
Ruth Chaplin

Ben Kearns

63. Apologies for Absence

City of York Council
Calderdale Council
Wakefield Council
Leeds City Council
Kirklees Council
Bradford Council

Ministry of Housing, Communities &
Local Government (minute 68)
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 67)
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 68)
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 68)
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (minute 68)
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Box and Roger
Marsh and it was agreed that Councillor lan Gillies take the chair.

64. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

65. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1072, the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were



66.

67.

present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment
Committee held on 13 March 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment
Committee held on 13 March 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

Capital Spending and Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression of, and
funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported
projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and
Growth Fund at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance
process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following two
corridor improvement schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

e A6177 Great Horton Road/Horton Grange Road
e A6177 Thornton Road/Toller Lane

Copies of the business case summaries for the schemes were attached at
Appendices 2 and 3 of the submitted report.

The Committee was also advised of the following three decisions made
through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the
last meeting:

e Halifax Town Centre — Northgate House
e A650 Bradford to Keighley Corridor (Hard Ings Road)
e Leeds Enterprise Zone Power Solution

Details of the schemes were outlined in the submitted report.
Resolved:

(i) That in respect of the A6177 Great Horton Road/Horton Grange Road,
the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:

(@) That the A6177 Great Horton Road / Horton Grange Road
scheme proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences
on activity 4 (full business case).

(b)  That an indicative approval to the total project value of £4.205
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5



(c)

(d)

(e)

(full business case with finalised costs).

That additional development costs of £584,007 are approved in
order to progress the scheme to full business case with finalised
costs (decision point 5), taking the total project approval to
£809,007.

That the Combined Authority enters in to a funding agreement
with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £809,007 from the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report,
including at decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining
within the tolerances outlined in the report.

In respect of the A6177 Thornton Road/Toller Lane Corridor
Improvement Scheme, the Investment Committee recommends to the
Combined Authority:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

That the A6177 Thornton Road/Toller Lane scheme proceeds
through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full
business case).

That an indicative approval to the total project value of £9.662
million is given from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund with
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5
(full business case with finalised costs).

That additional development costs of £721,670 are approved in
order to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business
case with finalised costs) taking the total project approval to
£946,670.

That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the
existing funding agreement with Bradford Council for additional
expenditure of up to £721,670 from the West Yorkshire plus
Transport Fund, taking total value of the funding agreements to
£946,670.

That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval
pathway and approval route outlined in the submitted report
including at decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the
[...]


appendices? O Yes No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Committee on progress made on the implementation of the
West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s capital programme. The report provides
a more detailed update on the Growth Deal programme and, as part of
selected updates on other capital funding programmes, it provides information
on the progress made on the City Connect programme.

2 Information

Capital Programme

2.1 Table 1 below sets out the latest outturn forecast and actual spend at quarter
3 2018/19 (previously reported to the Investment Committee on 13 March
2019). Significant expenditure is forecast in the final quarter of the financial
year, this is typical of local authority capital programmes where expenditure
tends to be heavily weighted to the end of the year.



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Table 1

Actual

2018/19 |Expenditure up

Outturn to Quarter 3
Capital Programme Forecast 2018/19 %
Growth Deal (including West Yorkshire Transport Fund) |£102,080,000 £47,372,370| 46.4%
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme £10,115,000 £4,210,152] 41.6%
Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport Block and
National Productivity Investment Fund £8,081,000 £6,271,000] 77.6%
Highways Maintenance Block and Highways Incentive
Fund £28,442,000 £22,393,000] 78.7%
Pothole Action Fund / Highways / Flood Resilience £9,267,000 £4,310,000] 46.5%
Cycle City Ambition Grant £8,500,000 £7,626,000] 89.7%
West Yorkshire Cycling and Walking Fund £1,304,000 £800,000] 61.3%
Cycle Safety Grant £470,000 £0] 0.0%
CCAG Top Up £210,000 £0] 0.0%
Clean Vehicle Technology Fund £1,368,000 £82,000] 6.0%
Ultra Low Emissions Vehicles £978,000 £15,000] 1.5%
West Yorkshire Broadband £5,769,000 £3,366,100] 58.3%
Growing Places Fund £1,350,000 £1,000,000] 74.1%
Warm Homes £1,369,000 £411,234] 30.0%
Corporate Projects - Accommodation £335,000 £112,272]| 33.5%
Corporate Projects - Technology Strategy £1,570,
[...]
uter Ring Road - Phase 3

Z(Z|<|Z|Z|1Z|<|Z|<L|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|<|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|<|Z|Z|Z|Z|<

Z(Z|1Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z|Z|Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z|Z|Z|Z2|Z2|Z|Z2|Z2|Z|2

ZlZz|1Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z(Z|1Z|Z|Z|Z|Z(Z|Z|Z|Z|Z|Z2|Z2|<|Z|<|Z|Z2

Total: 80

16

Flood Alleviation - Leeds

>

£
>

Flood Alleviation - Mytholmroyd

=<

Priority 4c

Flood Alleviation - Skipton

£
>

Economic

Natural Flood Alleviation - Colne and Calder

Resilience

Natural Flood Alleviation - Upper Aire

Programm

Natural Flood Alleviation - Wyke Beck

Z(Z|1Z|<|Z|<

Z(Zz|1Z|<|Z|Z

e

Natural Flood Management Upper Aire (April 2019)

N/A

Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme 2 (summer 2019)

N/A

gz
>3

zZ(Zz|<|Z|Z

<[=<

Total: 8

>

EZ - Bradford - Staithgate Lane

Priority 4d

EZ - Calderdale - Clifton Business Park

Enterprise

EZ - Kirklees - Lindley Moor East

Zone

EZ - Wakefield - Langthwaite Business Park Extension

Developme

EZ - Wakefield - South Kirkby Business Park

zZ(Zz|1Zz|Zz|Zz|Z|Z|Z2

zZ(z|1Zz|Zz|Zz|1Z|Z|Z2

Z(Zz|1Z|Zz|Z|<]|<]|<

nt

Total: 8

N/A

N/A

Priority 4e -

N/A

N/A

<[=<

Transport

Total: 2

Overall Total: 137

Key:
Currently in Delivery

Completed or to start beyond 2019/20

12




Agenda Iltem 6

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Reportto:  West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee

Date: 8 May 2019
Subject: Capital Spending and Project Approvals
Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s):  Craig Taylor / Cath Pinn

1.1

1.2

1.3

Purpose of this report

To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for
consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the
Combined Authority’s assurance process.

The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. Where
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval 
[...]
usiness case presented at decision point 3 on the whole provides
sufficient level of detail expected at this stage to satisfy appraisal of the five
cases, with recommendation to progress to full business case with finalised
costs (decision point 5).

21



Recommendations

2.27 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

2.28

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

Project Title Garforth Rail Station Car Park Extension

Stage 2 (Development)

TR 5 (Full business case with finalised costs)

The Transport Hubs Improvement and Public Transport Access scheme
proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full
business case with finalised costs).

An indicative approval to the total project value of £8.905 million is given
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme with full approval
to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised
costs).

Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report including at decision points 4 and 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Is this a key decision? Yes LI No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? Yes I No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or
appendices?

[ Yes X No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1:

Background

This scheme will be funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. This
is a £1 billion fund, covering West Yorkshire and York. The objectives of the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund are to enable key employment and
housing development areas and will help to create around 20,000 new jobs
over the next 10 years. These strategic transport projects w
[...]
n to a Basic Asset Protection Agreement
(BAPA) with Network Rail. The BAPA confirms Network Rail’s approval of
scheme design and allows works to be undertaken during the quieter summer
holiday period, which in turn brings forward scheme completion (decision point
6) from December 2019 to November 2019.

The scheme has now come forward at decision point 5 seeking further
approval, with total scheme costs of £1,129,278 reflecting a cost increase of
£304,278. The increase in project costs is due to an increase in specification
for drainage infrastructure at detailed design required by Network Rail and
insufficient allowance for associated project costs and contingency.

The rail park and ride programme has secured £30.5 million from the West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund and the Combined Authority has confirmed that
the scheme is affordable within the overall programme. The Combined
Authority has agreed to undertake a programme affordability exercise for
consideration by the programme board and the Programme Appraisal Team
(PAT).

Given the above, the scheme to date has secured approval of £70,000. The
Combined Authority now seeks approval of a further £1.059 million at decision
point 5.

The Combined Authority is required to enter in to a Section 56 Rail Funding
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for spend up to £1.029 million, to be funded
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

The Combined Authority is required to enter in to a Section 278 Funding
Agreement with Leeds City Council for spend up to £30,000, to be funded from
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

Timescales
Key milestone dates:

o Enter in to respective agreements - late May / early June 2019
o Section 278 access widening works - Late May 2019

o Main contractor works commence - July 2019

25



o Contractor works complete and handover (decision point 6) - November
2019

Assurance pathway and approval route

Assurance pathway Approval route
Decision point 5 (full business case with Recommendati
[...]
hodologies, and assumptions used in the value for money assessment.

On the whole it can be recommended that the scheme proceeds to Activity 6
(delivery), a wider review is required at programme level to ensure the
remainder of the programme is affordable with confirmation of anticipated
outputs and associated costs, which will be considered at future meetings.

Recommendations
The Investment Committee approves that:

(i) The Garforth rail car park extension scheme proceeds though decision
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and work commences on
activity 6 (delivery).

@iy  Approval to the total project value of £1,129,278 is given from the West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with approval of £1,059,278 through this
report.

(i) The Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Rail Funding
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for spend of up to £1,029,278 from the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a Section 278 Funding Agreement
with Leeds City Council for spend up to £30,000 from the West Yorkshire
plus Transport Fund.

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 6 and 7
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Director of Delivery
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

27



Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation

2.53

2.54

2.55

2.56

Stage 3: Delivery & Evaluation

Activity 6 Activity 7
Close &
° Review °

/

Once in Delivery and Evaluation the scheme is delivered and Combined
Authority funding is drawn down. When delivery is completed a review is
carried out to ensure that the scheme has met all its requirements and outputs
in accordance with its Funding Agreement. Finally information about a
scheme’s performance following its completion is collected, in order to
ev
[...]
Digital Inward Investment Fund will not impact on the level of jobs created, and
may slightly improve the GVA impacts due to the nature of jobs that are
created in this digital and creative sector. The Digital Inward Investment Fund
requires a lower level of private sector match funding, than the Strategic
Inward Investment Fund (in line with state aid regulations) and as a result the
£1.5 million of funding transferred to the Digital Inward Investment Fund will
leverage in less private sector match funding than if it remained in the
Strategic Inward Investment Fund, however as the Combined Authority is
performing strongly against its growth deal match funding target, this change
request will not affect the ability to meet this target. Changing the eligibility of
the Digital Inward Investment Fund will enable businesses based in the Leeds
City Region to also grow in response to new sector opportunities, to better
distribute the benefits of these opportunities in the region.

Recommendations

That Investment Committee approves the following elements of this change
request:

(i) Toreallocate £1.5 million of funding from the Strategic Inward Investment
Fund to the Digital Inward Investment Fund, resulting in the revised
expenditure approvals of £10.95 million for Strategic Inward Investment
Fund and £2.5 million for Digital Inward Investment Fund.

(i) To amend the scope of the Digital Inward Investment Fund, by expanding
the eligibility criteria to enable businesses already located in the Leeds
City Region to receive grant support from the programme.

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by the
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

33



2.68

2.69

2.70

2.71

2.72

2.73

Decisions made through the delegation to the Managing Director

Since Investment Committee’s 
[...]
t.

Legal implications

The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in
question.

Staffing implications

A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project,
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report.

External consultees

Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of
this report.

Recommendations
Transport Hubs and Connecting Communities
That the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

(i) The Transport Hubs Improvement and Public Transport Access scheme
proceeds through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full
business case with finalised costs).

(i)  An indicative approval to the total project value of £8.905 million is given
from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme with full approval
to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through the

35



7.2

7.3

(iif)

assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised
costs).

Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report including at decision points 4 and 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Garforth Rail Station

That Investment Committee approves that:

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

The Garforth Rail car park extension scheme proceeds though decision
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and work commences on
activity 6 (delivery).

Approval to the total project value of £1,129,278 is given from the West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with approval of £1,059,278 through this
report.

The Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Rail Funding
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for spend of up to £1,029,278 from the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

The Combined Authority enters into a Section 278 Funding Agreement
with Leeds City Council for spend up to £30,000 from the West Yorkshire
plus Transport Fund.

Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 6 and 7
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Director of Delivery
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Strategic Inward Investment Fund and Digital Inward Investment Fund
Change Request

That Investment Committee approves the following elements of this change
request:

(i)

(ii)

To reallocate £1.5 million of funding from the Strategic Inward Investment
Fund to the Digital Inward Investment Fund, resulting in the revised
expenditure approvals of £10.95 million for Strategic Inward Investment
Fund and £2.5 million for Digital Inward Investment Fund.

To amend the scope of the Digital Inward Investment Fund, by expanding

the eligibility criteria to enable businesses already located in the Leeds
City Region to receive grant support from the programme.

36



8.1

(iif) Future approvals are made in accordance with the approval pathway and
approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by the
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to
the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

Background documents

None as part of this report.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Background to the report

Appendix 2 — Transport Hubs and Connecting Communities

Appendix 3 — Garforth Rail Station Car Park Extension

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 1

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Appendix 1: Background to the r
[...]
use new space for
the expansion of Leeds College of Music (LCoM) with recording studio
facilities for music courses. Construction work is expected to be complete by
August 2019, ready for use in the 2019/20 academic year.

Leeds City College Group is now seeking to acquire Harrogate College from
the Hull College Group and this requires the consent of the Combined
Authority as a condition of the existing loan agreement. An update on the
acquisition is outlined in exempt Appendix 1.

Financial Implications

The financial implications and the risks are explained in the exempt Appendix
1 and Appendix 2.

Legal Implications

The information contained in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 is exempt under
paragraph 3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the content of the appendices
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as
publication could prejudice current and future decision making.

Staffing Implications

There are not considered to be any Combined Authority staffing implications
arising from this report.

External Consultees
The College has been consulted.
Recommendations

The Investment Committee agree the recommendations as set out in section 6
of exempt Appendix 1.

Background Documents

None.

54



Appendices

Exempt Appendix 1 — Luminate Education Group (formerly Leeds City College
Group) - Proposed acquisition of Harrogate College

Exempt Appendix 2 — Cashflow — March 2019

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Appendix 1

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Appendix 2

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

59



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee held on 12 April 2019
	5 Capital Programme Update
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Sheet1


	6 Capital Spending and Project Approvals
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Background to the Report
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Transport Hubs & Public Transport Access
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - Garforth Rail Station

	7 Leeds City College Group Proposed Acquisition of Harrogate College
	Item 7 - Exempt Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Exempt Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Denise Jeffery Wakefield Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Samuel Lewis West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

71. Chair's Comments

The Committee thanked Councillors Lewis, Firth, Collins and Gillies for their 
contribution and welcomed Councillors Scullion and Pryor to the meeting.

72. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

73. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Jonathan Pryor declared an interest in respect of agenda item 7, 
Leeds City College Group Proposed Acquisition of Harrogate College and did 
not take part in the discussion as he is on the Board of Leeds City College as 
an executive member for skills and employment.



74. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7 on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the 
reasons set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

75. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 12 April 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 12 April 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

76. Capital Programme Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Growth 
Deal programme as well as the progress made on the City Connect 
programme. 

The latest outturn forecast and actual spend at quarter 3 were set out in table 
3. The Committee was informed that quarter 4 claims were being processed 
and that it was expected that final outturn figures would achieve around 90% 
of the spend target. 

The Committee was updated on the progress of projects and a full breakdown 
was included at Appendix 1.The Committee was also updated on the 
CityConnect programme.

Resolved: That the progress made in implementing the Combined Authority 
Capital Programme, including the Growth Deal, and City Connect be noted. 

77. Capital Spending and Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which presented a number of West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for consideration by 
the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s 
assurance process.

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 Transport Hubs and Connecting Communities 
 Garforth Rail Station and Car Park Extension 
 Digital Inward Investment Fund and Strategic Inward Investment Fund 

Change Request



Members discussed the change request and the way in which it would enable 
better support for indigenous businesses in the region. The Committee 
requested an update on the activity in the digital sector in 6 months. 

The Committee was also advised of the following three decisions made 
through delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the 
last meeting:

 Elland Station and Access Package, Calderdale
 Raising Aspirations, Leeds City Region 

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of the Transport Hubs Improvement and Public Transport 
Access scheme the Investment Committee recommends to the 
Combined Authority: 

(a) That the Transport Hubs and Improvement scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs).

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £8.905 million 
is given from the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs).

(c)  That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision points 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this 
report.

(ii) That in respect of Garforth Rail Station the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) The Garforth Rail car park extension scheme proceeds though decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and work commences 
on activity 6 (delivery). 

(b) That approval to the total project value of £1,129,278 is given from the 
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with approval of £1,059,278 
through this report.

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 56 Rail Funding 
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for spend of up to £1,029,278 from 
the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(d) That the Combined Authority enters into a Section 278 Funding 
Agreement with Leeds City Council for spend up to £30,000 from the 



West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at decision 
point 6 and 7 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Director 
of Delivery following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(iii) That in respect of the Strategic Inward Investment Fund and Digital 
Inward Investment Fund Change Request the Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That £1.5 million of funding from the Strategic Inward Investment 
Fund be reallocated to the Digital Inward Investment Fund, 
resulting in the revised expenditure approvals of £10.95 million for 
Strategic Inward Investment Fund and £2.5 million for Digital 
Inward Investment Fund.

(b) That the scope of the Digital Inward Investment Fund be amended 
by expanding the eligibility criteria to enable businesses already 
located in the Leeds City Region to receive grant support from the 
programme.

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the approval 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(a) Transport Hubs and Public Transport Access Schemes

(b) Rail Parking Package - Garforth

78. Leeds City College Group Proposed Acquisition of Harrogate College

Councillor Pryor took no part in the discussion concerning this item. 

Members considered a report which sought approval for the Combined 
Authority’s consent to the transfer of Harrogate College group from the Hull 
College Group into the Leeds City College Group. 

The Committee considered an update on the acquisition which was outlined in 
exempt Appendix 1. 

Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in section 6 of exempt 
appendix 1 be agreed. 


